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RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-1 On page 2 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) in Table 1, you show 
TYAR Cost Coverage for Outside County Periodicals of 1.060 and for Inside County 
Periodicals of 1.034. Please confirm that in this Table the cost coverage proposed for 
Within County Periodicals is 56.7% of the cost coverage proposed for Outside County. 
Please explain fully any answer other than a confirmation.

RESPONSE:

I can confirm that this arithmetic is correct when using the data from the 

unrevised Table 1. However, the relevant comparison is between the Within County 

Cost coverage in Table 1 and the Outside County cost coverage in Table 4. In the 

revised testimony filed on July 13, 2006, the revised Table 4 shows a TYAR markup for 

Outside County Periodicals (before Nonprofit and Classroom discounts) of 7.2 percent. 

The revised Table 1 shows a TYAR markup for Within County of 3.6 percent, which is 

50 percent of the markup proposed for Outside County. Please see the Postal 

Service’s response to Notice of Inquiry No.1 (filed on June 16, 2006) for the rationale for 

using this before-discount approach. 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-2 On page 2 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) in Table 1, you show 
TYAR Cost Coverage for Outside County Periodicals of 1.060 and for Inside County 
Periodicals of 1.034. Please explain fully how this proposed cost coverage for Within 
County Periodicals conforms with the standard for Within County that the markup for 
Within County “shall be equivalent to half the markup of Outside County Periodicals.” If 
this cost coverage proposal does not conform to this standard for Within County, please 
so indicate.

RESPONSE:

Please see my response to NNA/USPS-T35-1.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-3 On page 3 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) in Table 4, you show a 
total of Nonprofit and Classroom Discounts of $18,136,602. Please confirm that this 
amount represents discounts provided to Nonprofit and Classroom mailers which 
therefore are never collected by the Postal Service. Explain any answer other than a 
confirmation.

RESPONSE: 

Confirmed that, in the revised testimony filed on July 13, 2006, Table 4 shows a 

total of Nonprofit and Classroom discounts of $18,016,075, which represents discounts 

provided to Nonprofit and Classroom mailers which are not collected by the Postal 

Service. 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-4 On page 6 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at lines 22-23, you 
propose a 37-63 split between revenue to be raised from pounds and pieces in Outside 
County Periodicals. Please explain fully your reasons for proposing this particular split.

RESPONSE:

As mentioned on pages 6-7 in my testimony, “[t]his slight deviation from the 

traditional 40-60 split is moving towards the long-observed trend that the piece side 

contributes more than 60 percent of mail processing and delivery costs. See Docket No. 

R2000-1, USPS-T-28, pages 18-19b. The Postal Service believes this design better 

reflects actual cost incurrence.”



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-5 On page 6 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at line 23, you reference 
“the traditional 40-60 split” as between revenue to be raised from pounds and pieces in 
Outside County Periodicals. Please provide all supporting documents or references 
upon which you relied in determining that 40-60 was the “traditional” split for Outside 
County Periodicals.

RESPONSE:

The term “traditional” was used in the Commission’s Opinion in Docket No. 

R2001-1, Page 109, footnote 67: “Taufique’s Periodicals rate design retains the 

traditional “60/40” split between pieces and pounds for purpose of generating subclass 

revenue ….”  Please also see PRC Op., R87-1, at 527-28; PRC Op., R90-1, at V-113-

115; PRC Op., R94-1, at V-53-54; PRC Op., R97-1, at 526-27;  PRC Op., R2000-1, at 

434-35; and Docket No. R2001-1, USPS-T-34 at 5.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-6 On pages 6-7 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) beginning at
line 23 of page 6, you reference the “long-observed trend that the piece side
contributes more than 60 percent of mail processing and delivery costs.” With
respect to this statement, please provide all supporting documents or references
that you relied on in making this statement other than the reference to USPS-T- 
28 in R2000-1 that you cite at line 2 of page 7.

RESPONSE:

The reference I relied upon is on pages 18-19b of witness Daniel’s testimony 

(USPS-T-28) in Docket No. R2000-1, section VII, titled “Results of Impact of Weight on 

Periodicals Costs”.

Although they are not the basis of my proposal, I understand that previous 

dockets contained material supporting a greater than the 60 percent figure. See Docket 

No. R84-1, USPS-T-16, at 10-24; Docket No. R90-1, DJ-T-1 at 14-22, Tr. 27/13452-60; 

ABP-RT-1 at 4, 6-7 (Tr. 44/23355, 23357-58); PRC Op., R94-1, at V-54 (par. 5171), and 

PRC Op., R2000-1, at 435.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-7 On page 14 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at lines 17-18, you state 
that the overall increase proposed for Within County Periodicals in this case “is 
balanced” by the rate reduction for Within County in Docket No. R2005-1. Please 
explain fully why you believe that the rate reduction afforded to Within County in Docket 
No. R2005-1 has any relevance in this proceeding whatsoever.

RESPONSE:

It is my understanding that when considering the impact on mailers of a price 

increase, it is important to consider the increase in the context of previous price 

changes.  The fact that the rates resulting from Docket No. R2005-1 represented a rate 

decrease for Within County, while rates for all other subclasses increased, is certainly 

worth noting.  The effective overall increase since Docket No. R2001-1 is not as great 

as the comparison of current to proposed rates in this filing would indicate.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-8 On page 14 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at lines 17-18, you state 
that the overall increase proposed for Within County Periodicals in this case “is 
balanced” by the rate reduction for Within County in Docket No. R2005-1. With respect 
to this statement, please confirm that in R2005-1, the Postal Service had proposed an 
even bigger rate decrease for Within County Periodicals than the rate decrease that 
was ultimately adopted by the Commission. Explain fully any answer other than a 
confirmation.

RESPONSE:

Confirmed.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-9 On page 14 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at lines 17-18, you state 
that the overall increase proposed for Within County Periodicals in this case is higher 
than the increase for the Outside County subclass “because of different Within County 
costs.” Please explain fully what you mean by “different” in this statement and identify 
each cost category or type of cost that you believe is “different” for the Within County 
sub-class as compared to the Outside County subclass.

RESPONSE:

By “different” I did not intend to refer to specific categories of costs, but rather the 

fact that separate costs are provided for the distinct rate design framework used for 

Within-County prices.   See also USPS-T-46 at 35-37, for discussion of Within-County 

costs.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-10 On page 14 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at lines 19-20,
you state that “Within County discounts are generally based on cost avoidance
derived for the Outside County subclass with appropriate passthroughs.” With
respect to this statement, please explain fully why you believe that cost
avoidance estimates derived from the Outside County subclass are appropriate
for measuring costs avoided in the Within County subclass.

RESPONSE:

Since I do not have a cost avoidance study for Within County, the best alternative 

available is from the Outside County subclass. Therefore, “Within County discounts are 

generally based on cost avoidance derived for the Outside County subclass with 

appropriate passthroughs.” 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-11 On page 14 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at lines 19-20,
you state that “Within County discounts are generally based on cost avoidance
derived for the Outside County subclass with appropriate passthroughs.” With
respect to this statement, please confirm that as a general matter the cost
avoidance passthroughs that you propose for Outside County periodicals differ
from the cost avoidance passthroughs that you proposed for Within County in
this case. Explain, any answer other than a confirmation.

RESPONSE:

Confirmed that, as a general matter, the cost avoidance passthroughs proposed

for Outside County Periodicals differ from the cost avoidance passthroughs that were 

proposed for Within County. The rate design objectives sometimes dictate that the rate 

designer use the flexibility that comes with having two separate subclasses, and choose

different passthroughs for different subclasses. In many instances, the passthroughs 

are chosen, at least in part, to mitigate the impact of rate increase on customers. Please 

see my response to NNA/USPS-T35-15.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-12 On page 14 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at lines 19-20,
you state that “Within County discounts are generally based on cost avoidance
derived for the Outside County subclass with appropriate passthroughs.” Please
identify each Within County discount category where your recommendations rely
on both cost avoidances derived from the Outside County subclass and on cost
avoidance passthroughs that differ from the passthroughs that you recommend
for the Outside County subclass in this case.

RESPONSE:

Please refer to the Within-County workbook, worksheets “Pound Data” and 

“Piece Discounts2,” where passthroughs for Within County are listed, and compare with 

the worksheets “Pound Data_Adv”, “Pound Data_Ed”, and “Piece Discounts2” in the 

Outside County workbook.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-13 On page 2 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at line 1, you
state that you are sponsoring library reference L-126. With respect to USPS-LRL-
126, please refer to the Within County Worksheet Rate Design Input at line 15.
In that line, you indicate that the “Proportion of Revenue from Piece Rates” that
was input for Within County is 53.5% (rounded to 54%). Please confirm that the
proportion of revenue from piece rates that you are recommending in this case
for Within County Periodicals is 53.5%. Please explain any answer other than a
confirmation.

RESPONSE:

Confirmed.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-14 On pages 6-7 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) beginning at
line 23 of page 6, you reference the “long-observed trend that the piece side
contributes more than 60 percent of mail processing and delivery costs.” Please
confirm that this trend applies to Within County Periodicals as well as to Outside
County Periodicals. Explain fully with supporting reference any answer other than
a confirmation.

RESPONSE:

I do not have any studies to confirm or deny that the statement made for Outside 

County also applies to Within County.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-15 On page 2 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at line 1, you
state that you are sponsoring library reference L-126. With respect to USPS-LRL-
126, please refer to the Within County Worksheet Piece Discounts 2 page at
line 14. At that line, you propose a cost avoidance passthrough of 58% for carrier
route presorted Within County pieces. Yet in the same Library Reference in
Outside County Worksheet Piece Discounts 2 page at line 14, you propose a
cost avoidance pass through of 148% for carrier route presorted Outside County
pieces. Please confirm these passthrough percentages and explain fully why
your proposed passthrough for Outside County Carrier Route pieces is nearly
two and half times the passthrough that you proposed for Within County Carrier
Route pieces.

RESPONSE:

Confirmed that the proposed passthrough for carrier route presorted Within 

County pieces is 58% and that for carrier route Outside County pieces is 148%. Please 

see my response to NNA/USPS-T35-11, where I note that the flexibility offered by 

selecting different passthroughs within each subclass helps meet the rate design 

objectives. In this instance, the low average revenue per piece for Within County does 

not allow for as much de-averaging as is possible in the Outside County subclass. In 

this instance, a greater than 58 percent passthrough in the Within County subclass 

would lead to higher proposed rates for non-carrier-route mail.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-16 On page 2 of your testimony, (USPS-T-35) at line 1, you
state that you are sponsoring library reference L-126. With respect to USPS-LRL-
126, please refer to the Within County Worksheet Piece Discounts 2 page at
line 15. At that line, you propose a cost avoidance passthrough of 62% for High
Density Within County pieces. Yet in the same Library Reference in Outside
County Worksheet Piece Discounts 2 page at line 15, you propose a cost
avoidance passthrough of 100% for High Density Outside County pieces. Please
confirm these passthrough percentages and explain fully why your proposed
passthrough for Outside County High Density pieces is more than 60% higher
than the passthrough that you proposed for Within County High Density pieces

RESPONSE:

Confirmed that the proposed passthrough for High Density Outside County 

pieces is 100 percent. In the revised library reference L-126, the proposed passthrough 

for High Density Within County pieces is 65 percent. Please see my response to 

NNA/USPS-T35-15.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-17 Please refer to your calculations in LR L126, under the
“Discounts” worksheet on pg 6 of 14.
a. Please confirm that mail processing costs for within county mail at both
high density and saturation sortations is 1.409 cents and confirm that
Witness Talmo is your source for those figures.
b. Do you believe that high density within county mail requires no greater
amount of mail processing than saturation mail? If so, please explain
why.

RESPONSE:

a. The revised mail processing cost in LR-L-84 for Outside County and Within 

County mail at both high density and saturation flats is 1.599 cents. Confirmed that LR-

L-84 is sponsored by witness Talmo.

b. Please refer to witness Talmo’s response to Advo/USPS-T27-5. 

 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-18 Please refer to your testimony on p. 5 regarding the May
2006 mail preparation change requiring at least 24 pieces of mail in sacks. Are
the sacks formerly containing fewer than 24 pieces the ones to which you refer
as “small sacks” at lines 17-18. If so, why do you believe only 65 percent of these
sacks will have been eliminated by the test year, when the mail preparation rules
permit none of them at all?

RESPONSE:

It is my understanding that the current standards allow for many sacks that have 

fewer than 24 pieces. See DMM sections 705.9.0 through 705.11.0, 707.13.0, 707.22.0, 

707.23.0, 707.25.0, and Exhibit 708.6.1.4 for details.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-19 Please explain how you determined, with reference to your
testimony on p. 5, lines 2-5 that price signals will encourage abandonment of
sacks by mailers. If their mail piece sizes or publication deadlines preclude the
use of pallets, either as single mailers or in co-palletization, what effect do you
expect to produce from this price signal?

RESPONSE:

I did not suggest the “abandonment” of sacks in my testimony. As said in my 

response to MH/USPS-T35-1(a), the container rate is developed to send an appropriate 

price signal to encourage better mail preparation and improve Periodicals efficiency, 

without imposing an overwhelming burden on those smaller publications which may not 

have the volume or density to fully take advantage of the price incentives.  The same 

principle that limits the effect on smaller publications also applies to publications that 

have production deadlines that preclude the use of pallets. Smaller publications would 

still have an incentive to use fewer containers, for instance, fewer sacks. In addition, the 

container rate is an integral part of the rate structure, providing revenue that allows 

other rate elements to be lower.

I recognize that some customers will not be able to reconfigure their mailings. 

And the proposed rate structure may result in larger increases for some of these 

customers. At the same time, I am not certain that the presence of these customers 

provides sufficient rationale for denying reasonable incentives for lower cost mailings, 

and the customers who can create them.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-20 Please confirm that a mailer unable to respond to the
containerization price signal by eliminating the use of sacks could help to
eliminate sacks by simply ceasing to mail and if you do confirm, please explain
whether you have considered this outcome in your predictions for the test year.

RESPONSE:

I understand that postage is an integral cost of doing business for almost all 

mailers.  A critical issue that the Postal Service wrestles with during any rate change or 

mail preparation change is the impact on customers. I think I can safely say that the 

same holds true with the Postal Rate Commission. I do not believe that any of the 

workshare incentives such as automation, presort, or dropship fostered by the 

Commission or the Postal Service was developed with the intent of eliminating the non-

workshared volume.

While it is certainly not the intention of the Postal Service to make the mail cost 

prohibitive for individual customers, the container rate is intended to make Periodicals 

more efficient and affordable without imposing an overwhelming burden on those small 

publications which may not have the volume or density to fully take advantage of the 

price incentives. Smaller publications would still have an incentive to use fewer 

containers, for instance, fewer sacks. Moreover, the Within County subclass is not 

subject to the proposed container rate.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-21 Please refer to your statement on p. 4, lines 16-18, that the
Postal Service has worked with the Periodicals industry to contain costs and to
encourage better mail preparation and work-sharing. Does this statement refer
primarily to the “magazine” industry, as opposed to other types of periodicals,
such as newspapers? If not, please provide any information you may have on
how the Postal Service has “encouraged” better mail preparation by newspapers
other than requiring the elimination of sacks containing fewer than 24 pieces.

RESPONSE:

No, this statement refers to all publications. From the pricing standpoint, for 

example, the proposed dropship rates for editorial pounds, accompanied by the 

increased per-piece dropship discounts (for both Outside County and Within County 

Periodicals), would encourage better mail preparation for all Periodicals mail.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-22 Please refer to your response to ABM/USPS T35-3. Has the
Postal Service carried out any studies or has it completed any analysis of the
mailstream or any other factual investigation to indicate that a typical weekly
newspaper possesses the characteristics quoted by ABM from the materials
circulated around the time this case was initiated? If your response is yes, please
provide copies of these source materials. If your response is no, please explain
how the Postal Service decided to use this example.

RESPONSE:

No. It is my understanding that the sole purpose of this example was to illustrate 

the postage one might see for a hypothetical Periodicals piece. The examples were not 

meant to be representative or typical of a specific publication. As I stated in my 

response to ABM/USPS-T35-9 (a-c), in the universe of Periodicals publications, there is 

a wide variety of combinations of piece weight, entry zone, percentage of editorial 

content, shape, presort level, and other characteristics. Even within one mailing, many 

combinations may exist. 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-23 Please refer to your response to MPA/USPS T35-1, part f.
Does your response mean that the Postal Service intends to impose a container
charge upon periodicals that are not in a container, such as bundles left on a
loading dock at a local post office? If your response is yes, please explain what
container cost would be created by such a bundle.

RESPONSE:

Yes.  Please see my response to MH/USPS-T35-5 as to how the container rate 

may be assessed under the circumstance described.  See also my response to 

NNA/USPS-T35-24.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS-T35-24 With respect to flats tubs or trays,
a) please define these terms if you consider them containers that might be
subject to container charges
b) has the Postal Service completed any studies on the mail processing
and /or other costs associated with flats tubs or trays? If so, please
provide copies of the studies?
c) If your response to part b. is no, please explain on what basis the Postal
Service would impose a charge on a flat tub or tray?
d) If a charge on a flat tub or tray is intended, will the Postal Service propose
the charge to the Postal Rate Commission in a separate proceeding?
e) Does the Postal Service believe the cost of handling a tray is equivalent
to, greater than or less than the cost of handling a sack? Please provide
any studies that support this belief.

RESPONSE:

a) The vast majority of Periodicals mail is in sacks or on pallets. Nevertheless, the 

container rate is an integral part of Periodicals pricing and all Outside County mailings 

will be subject to it, including those that are not in sacks or on pallets. 

b) It is my understanding that the Postal Service has not completed any specific 

studies on the mail processing or other costs associated with flats tubs or trays.

c) The proposed container rate is an integral part of the rate structure.  Its existence 

allows for other rate elements to be lower than they otherwise would be, so it must 

apply to all mailings.  These relatively rare situations, where pallets or sacks are not 

used, require alternative means for assessing the charge.  These means will be the 

subject of specific standards that will be published in the Federal Register for comment. 

d) No, since we have proposed a “container” rate, not a “sack” or “pallet” rate.

e) There are many variables that would affect the relative costs of trays and sacks.  

Given these variables, I cannot offer an assessment as to the relative costs.  



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION

NNA/USPS T35-25. If a set of flats tubs or trays were provided by a mailer on a
piece of rolling stock, such as an All Purpose container, such that handling of
individual tubs or trays would be unnecessary at most points in the mail
processing network, would the “container” be considered the individual tubs or
trays, or would it be the rolling stock, assuming a container charge of some sort
would apply in this scenario? Please explain your response.

RESPONSE:

The vast majority of Periodicals mail is in sacks or on pallets. The proposed 

container charge is an integral part of the rate structure.  Its existence allows for other 

rate elements to be lower than they otherwise would be, so it must apply to all mailings.  

These relatively rare situations, where pallets or sacks are not used, require alternative 

means for assessing the charge.  These means will be the subject of specific standards 

that will be published in the Federal Register for comment. In this particular situation, for 

instance, one approach may be to use the number of containers that could have 

otherwise been prepared according to the output of the mailing software.


